
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 19 May 2022 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Hybrid meeting – Beecham Room, 18 Smith 
Square and online via Zoom 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. 
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to make suitable arrangements to meet your requirements. 
 
Ever
[...]
efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labgp@lga.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board – Membership 2021/22 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 8)  
Cllr Peter Fleming OBE 
(Chairman) 

Sevenoaks District Council 

Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 

Cllr Philip Broadhead Bournemouth, Christchurch & Poole Council 
Cllr Carl Les North Yorkshire County Council 

Cllr Laura Miller Dorset Council 
Cllr Phil North Test Valley Borough Council 

Cllr Alan White Staffordshire County Council 
Lord Gary Porter CBE 
(Observer) 

South Holland District Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Derek Bastiman Scarborough Borough Council 
Cllr Kam Kaur Warwickshire County Council 

Cllr Bruce Laughton Nottinghamshire County Council 
  
Labour ( 8)  
Cllr Judi Billing MBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Hertfordshire County Council 

Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 

Cllr Tim Roca Westminster City Council 
Cllr Asma Begum Tower Hamlets Council 

Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
Cllr Oliver Ryan Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Peter Mason Ealing Council 
Sir Stephen Houghton CBE 
(Observer) 

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

  

Substitutes  
Cllr Anthony McKeown High Peak Borough Council 

Cllr Steve Norman Lichfield District Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 3)  
Cllr Liz Green (Vice-Chair) Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough Council 

Mayor Peter Taylor Watford Borough Council 
Cllr Alan Connett (Observer) Teignbridge District Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Paul Crossley Bath & North East Somerset Council 
  
Independent ( 3)  
Cllr Neil Prior (Deputy Chair) Pembrokeshire County Council 

Cllr Alex Coley Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 
Cllr Mike Haines (Observer) Teignbridge District Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Jo Beavis Braintree District Council 



 

 

 
Non-Voting  

Philip Sellwood CBE Independent Member 
Richard Priestman Independent Member 



 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 
 
Thursday 19 May 2022 
 
11.00 am 
 
Beecham Room and online via Zoom 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations 
of Interest 
 

  

 CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS  Page  

    

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 February 
2022 
 

1 - 8  

3.   Sector Support Programme 2022/23 
 

  

 Verbal update from Dennis Skinner and Matthew 
Hamilton 
 

  

4.   Draft Annual Report and Sector Support Programme 
Performance against KPIs 2021/22 
 

9 - 12  

 Annex A and B attached separately 
 

  

 NON-CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION  Page  

    

5.   Procurement and Commissioning Programme 
update 
 

13 - 16  

6.   Children's Programme update 
 

17 - 22  

7.   Housing Advisers Programme update 
 

23 - 26  

8.   LGA Annual Conference and Innovation Zone 
update 
 

27 - 42  

9.   Any other business 
 

  

 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 28 July 2022, 11.00 am 





Document is Restricted

Page 1

Agenda Item 2





Document is Restricted

Page 9

Agenda Item 4





 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

 
19 May 2022 
 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk     Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk     Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

Update on the LGA’s Procurement and Commissioning programme 
 
 
Purpose of report 
 
For information. 
 
 
Summary 
 
This report updates the board on the progress of the LGA Procurement and Commissioning 
programme and includes detail on the new Procurement Bill outlined in the Queen’s Speech 
on 10th May 2022. 
 

Is this report confidential? Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
 

Recommendation 
 
That the Improvement and Innovation Board considers the report and agrees any follow-
up action. 
 
Actions 
 
Officers to use any feedback and comments made to inform the approach to the 
programme going forward 

 
 
Contact officer: Tina Holland 
 
Position: Programme Manager, Productivity Team 
 
Phone no: 07766 252 856 
 
Email: tina.holland@local.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

 
19 May 2022 
 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk     Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk     Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

Update on the LGA’s Procurement and Commissioning Programme 
 

1. Background  
 
1.1 The LGA Procurement and Commissioning Programme supports councils to improve 

their procurement practices through a framework of the LGA’s National Procurement 
Strategy for Local Government.  The programme makes up a part of our sector 
support offer funded through the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC).  
 

1.2 This report sets out an update on the activity that took place in 2021/2022 and the 
impact this had including our response to procurement challenges emerging following 
Russia’s invasion of the Ukraine. It also provides an update following announcements 
made in the Queen’s Speech and looks forward to the 2022/23 programme offer.  

 
2 2021/2022 Programme Delivery 
 
2.1 Our 2021/2022 Procurement and Commissioning Programme has provided extensive 

support for councils providing training opportunities, networking events, opportunities 
to meet suppliers, social value guidance and more. Some of the key highlights of the 
last year include the following.  
 

2.2 We engaged extensively with councils through several networks on subjects including 
working with strategic markets and suppliers, social v
[...]
  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

achieved more than 90 per cent satisfaction for our annual construction conference 
which attracted 296 officers from local government. 

 

3. Current Challenges going into 2022/23 

3.1 In response to the Russian invasion of Ukraine in March 2022 we quickly set up a 
network of those councils procuring energy from Gazprom to help them to network and 
support each other on calls for the public sector to exit contracts with Russian entities. 
54 councils have been involved in the weekly meetings which will continue into 
2022/23.  We secured pro-bono support from Browne Jacobson to help with the legal 
aspects of potentially terminating contracts and inputted practical scenarios into 
DLUHC to assist them in formulating a Statutory Instrument which will, once agreed by 
Parliament, allow the Minister to disapply elements of the Local Government Act which 
states that councils cannot take ‘non-commercial’ considerations into account when 
deciding to procure (or terminate a contract).   

 
3.2 So far two councils have reported that they have terminated contracts (paying 

termination fees) and another has said they intend to terminate on their contract’s 
anniversary in September (and will also be liable for fees).  In both cases the councils 
will need to move to the open market and are expecting to pay much higher prices for 
energy going forward.  The lack of ability to make judgments in relation to value for 
money and the fact that Gazprom will be able to sell energy not taken by councils at a 
higher price appears to have deterred some councils from terminating contracts. 
 

3.3 Last year we convened councils to help us to formulate a response to the Transforming 
Public Procurement green paper in December 2020 and have been in a constructive 
discussion with government since.  We welcomed the general ethos of the green 
paper to simplify and make more flexible procurement processes. Improvement and 
Innovation Board members will recall that the original green paper outlined the 
abolition of the Light Touch Regime without a suitable replacement for social care; the 
proposal to require councils to publish every bidder’s scoresheet to the world at large 
at the start of the standstill period; and about a very burdensome approach to 
transparency, which would have had major resource implications for councils.  These 
main concerns have been resolved and this is seen as a significant win for local 
government. 
 

3.4 The Queen’s Speech on 10th May set out the proposal for a new Procurement Bill.  
The Bill referred to the National Procurement Policy Statement which requires 
councils, alongside their own strategic priorities, to be cognisant of Government’s three 
strategic priorities. (social value, having the right policies and processes in place to 
manage the key stages of procurement and considering their organisational capability 
and capacity, with regard to procurement skills and resources).  These national 
priorities are in line with what most councils are seeking from procurement.  It is 
important to note that as part of ‘considering their organisational capacity’ councils are 
encouraged to benchmark their performance against other similar organisations – 
something councils have been doing since 2017.  At the time of writing this report we 
have not seen the detail of the Procurement Bill.  Any further concerns will be dealt 
with verbally at the meeting 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

 
19 May 2022 
 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk     Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk     Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 


[...]
rovement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

LGA Children’s Services Improvement Programme 

 
Purpose of report  
  
For information and decision  
  
Summary  
  
This report provides members with an update on the LGA’s children’s services improvement 
programme for 2021/22, and highlights future challenges, opportunities and programme 
developments. 
 
  

Is this report confidential? Yes ☐ No ☒ 

  

  
 Recommendations  
  

 The Improvement & Innovation Board is requested to endorse the proposed new 
areas of support for 2022/23 and highlight further themes of activity that would 
support the leadership of children’s services and to comment on the work 
undertaken by the Children’s Services Improvement Team. 

 
 Action/s 
  

 Officers to use any feedback and comments made to inform the approach of the 
programme going forward.  

  

  
 
  
Contact officer:  Richard Cooke 
Position: Head of Children’s Services Improvement 
Phone no: 07766 356320 
Email: Richard.cooke@local.gov.uk 

  
  
  

Page 17

Agenda Item 6

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

 
19 May 2022 
 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk     Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk     Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

LGA Children’s Services Improvement Programme 
  
1. Background  
 

1.1 In June 2021 the LGA secured a three-year contract (with the option to extend by a 
further 12 months) from the Department for Education (DFE). The budget for 2021/22 
was £1.387m and this will rise to £1.751m in 2022/23. The key focus of this contract 
is to provide leadership support, diagnostic activity and a range of training, 
development and mentoring.  
 

1.2 Since the start of the pandemic the DfE funded early years peer challenge 
programme has
[...]
SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk     Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk     Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

5. Challenges and opportunities in children’s services 

 

5.1 Recruitment, retention, churn and morale across the children’s services workforce 
continues to be extremely challenging – a recent report from the Association of 
Directors of Children’s Services highlighted that in the last 12 months there have 
been 47 changes of Director of Children’s Services across the 152 councils with 
statutory responsibility for delivering children’s services 

 
5.2 The increasing demand for services for children is placing significant financial 

pressure on councils and in particular in the areas of placements and SEND. 
 
5.3 Recent cases in Solihull and Bradford have highlighted a need to re-establish 

robust and effective partnerships between councils and health, police and 
education. 

 
5.4 Turnover of lead members, and other councillors with a responsibility for children’s 

services, following the May elections. 
 
5.5 Three significant publications in 2022 (the SEND green paper, Education white 

paper and the social care review) provide a potential opportunity to reshape 
children’s services in the medium term. 

   
5.6 The government announcement of 75 areas invited to participate in the Family 

Hubs 3 year programme. Early Years will play a key part in the development and 
delivery of the hubs with the focus on Best Start for Life. 

 
5.7 The engagement and expertise of the nine regional Chief Executive leads in helping 

to shape the LGA children’s services improvement programme but also DfE thinking 
and policy.  

 
5.8 The DfE is implementing a new regionally focussed staffing structure that they 

intend will provide councils with a more effective and coherent link into the 
Department. 

   
 
6 Fi
[...]


 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

LGA Innovation Zone and Wider Conference Update  
 
Purpose of report  
  
For information and decision  
  
Summary  
  
This report provides members with an update on the Innovation Zone with a high-level 
update on how Improvement is featuring in this year’s LGA Annual Conference from 28-30 
June 2022 
  

Is this report confidential? Yes ☐ No ☒ 

  

  
 Recommendations  
  

 Improvement and Innovation Board to note the progress on the Innovation Zone. 

 Members encouraged to attend and promote the Innovation Zone at this year’s 
annual conference.   

 Improvement and Innovation Board to note how Improvement will feature in this 
year’s LGA Annual Conference 2022 in Harrogate from 28-30 June 2022. 

  
 Action  
  

 Officers to progress any comments from the Board that can either be actioned for 
this year’s Conference, including the Innovation Zone, or to be incorporated into the 
planning of next year’s Conference. 
 

  

  
  
  
Contact officer:   Henry Butt  
Position:  Improvement Strategy Advisor 
Phone no:  07818 577541 

Email:  Henry.butt@local.gov.uk  
 

  
  
  

Page 27

Agenda Item 8

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
mailto:Henry.butt@local.gov.uk


 

 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

19 May 2022 
 
 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

LGA Innovation Zone and Wider Conference Update  
 
1. Background  
 

1.1 The LGA’s Conference is set to take place on June 28th – June 30th 2022 in 
Harrogate Conventio
[...]
nce and Renewal’ which can capture a broad range of 
ideas across the main ambitions and challenges impacting the sector, linking to 
topics including: 

 

 

 

 Adults and Children’s Services 

 Boosting living standards 

 Climate/environment 

 Cyber/digital 

 Economic recovery and renewal 
 

 Equalities, diversity and inclusion  

 Place Leadership  

 Public health 

 Workforce  

Page 28

Agenda Item 8

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

19 May 2022 
 
 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

2.4 A draft programme for the IZ has now been produced and will be shared publicly in 

the next few weeks. The programme will include over 30 IZ sessions representing 

councils across all regions and political alignments. A selection of confirmed IZ 

sessions can be seen in Annex A.  

 

2.5 IZ sessions will run for 30-40 mins and will focus on sharing learning from a specific 
innovative project or solution and will form the main part of the IZ programme. The 
sessions will see presentations on up to 3 projects running concurrently, with 
delegates able to ‘drop in’ to any session that interests them. 

 

3. Spotlight On…. Sessions  
 

3.1 The IZ will also feature “Spotlight on….” Sessions which are a new addition to the IZ 
programme. Unlike IZ sessions, these will stand alone when presented. These will run 
approx. 30 mins, follow a TEDx format and are focused on big ideas and challenging 
and inspiring councils to think differently.   

 
3.2 In total we have 7 Spotlight on… talks arranged across the 3 days. Some of these 

sessions include: 
 

 A session delivered by Karl Lokko, a former gang leader turned activist, poet, 
influencer, public speaker and adventure
[...]
alth- Showing 
video 

Wed 
12.25-
1.10 

Improving 
outcomes for 
children with 
special 
needs 

Children’s 
Improvement have 
worked closely with 
Policy taking the 
learning from the 
member 
development 
sessions delivered 
in the last 12 
months. 

The Government’s SEND Green Paper has proposed major 
reforms to the system that provides support to children and 
young people with SEND and to the role of councils and their 
partners in that system. This session provides an opportunity 
to discuss those proposals and whether they will improve 
outcomes for children and young people with special needs 
and disabilities. 

Mrunal Sisodia OBE, Co-
Chair, National Network of 
Parent-Carer Forums  
Edwina Grant OBE, 
Executive Director of 
Education and Children’s 
Services, Lancashire County 
Council, and Chair, ADCS 
Health, Care and Additional 
Needs Committee  
Chair: tbc 

 What do 
residents 
think of local 
government  

Research 
colleagues to 
provide briefing 
notes for speakers 
where relevant. 

Every day councils are delivering an enormous range of 
services for the public. But what is the public’s current 
perception of local government? How much is it influenced by 
events happening in Westminster and what can we learn about 
what the public expect from their councils? The LGA carries 
out regular resident satisfaction polling. Come along to find out 
how the views of residents have changed over the last few 
years and what this might mean for the services councils 
deliver in the future. 

Speaker to be confirmed  

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 8

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

19 May 2022 
 
 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

Wed 
12.25-
1.10 

The 
wo
[...]
um Strategy & 
Technology  

 
 

 

P
age 42

A
genda Item

 8

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 February 2022
	4 Draft Annual Report and Sector Support Programme Performance against KPIs 2021/22
	5 Procurement and Commissioning Programme update
	6 Children's Programme update
	7 Housing Advisers Programme update
	8 LGA Annual Conference and Innovation Zone update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Improvement & Innovation Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 19 May 2022 

Venue: Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed members to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Judi Billing, Phil North, Alan White, 
Carl Les and Lord Gary Porter. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

2   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 February 2022 
  

 

 Matters arising: 
In relation to item 8, Cllr Miller asked what the latest situation was with 
regards the advertising of statutory notices by councils. Henry Butt said 
that now the local elections were over, a consultation would be launched 
to try and ascertain what other media had been used by councils and how 
effective these had been in reaching residents. This would form the basis 
of future lobbying of Government. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2022 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

 

3   Sector Support Programme 2022/23 
  

 

 Members were provided with a confidential update on the Sector Support 
Programme for 2022-23. 
 
Decision: 
Improvement & Innovation Board noted the update. 
 

 

4   Draft Annual Report and Sector Support Programme Performance 
against KPIs 2021/22 
  

 

 Members were provided with a confidential update on Sector Support 
Programme performance for 2021-22 and the draft Annual Report. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
Decision: 
Improvement & Innovation Board noted the overall performance of the 
sector support programme for 2021/2022 and the additional in-year KPIs 
in advance of presentation of the report to DLUHC. 
 

5   Procurement and Commissioning Programme update 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Cllr Neil Prior (NP), Lead Member, and Tina Holland 
(TH), Programme Manager, to introduce the update. 
 
NP highlighted the Ukraine supply chain and the Procurement Bill as 
being the two key issues for councils in this area of work at the moment 
and invited TH to provide members with more detail. 
 
TH gave a presentation highlighting some of the key issues from the 
report: 

 All KPIs in the Grant Determination Letter relating to the LGA’s 
procurement and commissioning programme had been achieved 
and TH ran through these. In particular, the hybrid Social Value 
Conference, attended by over 1,400 people, had been a huge 
success. 

 In relation to Ukraine and supply chains, the LGA had been 
working closely with councils who procure energy from Gazprom to 
advise them on exiting these contracts. Pro bono legal support had 
been secured from Browne Jacobson and officers had been 
working with DLUHC to input into a Statutory Instrument which will 
allow the Minister to disapply elements of the Local Government 
Act which currently states that councils cannot take ‘non-
commercial’ considerations into account when deciding to procure 
or terminate a contract. A meeting with Microsoft was to take place 
shortly to discuss a viable value for money alternative to 
Kaspersky anti-virus software currently used by a number of 
councils. 

 Officers were still working through the detail of the new 
Procurement Bill but there had been some significant ‘wins’ for the 
LGA as a result of close working with the Government since 
publication of the Green Paper. These included a lighter touch 
regime and a less burdensome approach to transparency. 
Councils would also now have to consider 3 key Government 
priorities alongside their own local ones as part of the National 
Procurement Policy Statement. 

 TH highlighted the current consultation on the National 
Procurement Strategy and its importance for councils. 

 TH then ran through the next steps and priorities for councils, 
foremost of which was being prepared for the introduction of the 
new procurement rules emanating from the Bill, in Autumn 2023. 

 Finally, TH asked if members would like to see the Councillor 
Guide updated to reflect the recent changes outlined and a greater 
emphasis on social value? 

 
Members’ comments and questions: 

 It was considered important for social value requirements in 
contracts not to become too onerous for bidders, particularly 

 



 

 

 
 

 

smaller organisations, who might be put off from applying. 

 It was considered important to strike a balance between the 
operational side of procurement on the one hand and the role of 
elected members in driving the policy/strategic side in areas such 
as social value on the other. Councillors need to have the tools to 
be able to ask the right questions of officers. TH said that a 
webinar was planned for members and officers to cover some of 
these issues. 

 In response to a question about the 3 Government priorities and 
how these might change depending on political imperatives, TH 
said that there was a commitment in the Bill to regularly review 
them but consultation with stakeholders would be a part of this. At 
present, they were sufficiently broad so as to not cause any issue 
for councils. 

 
Decision: 
Improvement & Innovation Board noted the update and agreed that the 
Councillor’s Guide should be updated. (not sure if this was agreed 
explicitly but nobody argued it shouldn’t!) 
 

6   Children's Programme update 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Richard Cooke (RC), Head of Children’s Services 
Improvement, to introduce the update. 
 
RC reported that since he last updated the Board, the LGA had 
successfully bid in a competitive tender for a 3 year contract to deliver 
improvement services, worth £1.75m in the coming year. The team also 
received a £250k grant for early years improvement work. 
 
RC then ran through the process agreed with DfE for prioritising councils 
for support which included Ofsted inspection results, SEND statements of 
action, internal and external intelligence, councils with leadership 
instability and councils facing specific challenges e.g. around court action. 
 
In terms of performance, RC reported that all 14 of the KPIs that the LGA 
has with the DfE had been comfortably met and these were detailed in the 
report. For next year, a contract variation around SEND had been agreed 
worth an additional £350k. There would be a renewed focus on corporate 
leadership teams in councils with a recognition of their importance in 
driving performance improvement. Councils’ corporate parenting role, 
effective scrutiny of children’s services and leadership training for new 
lead members would also be areas of focus. 
 
The key challenge for the sector moving forward was recruitment, 
retention and low morale in staffing. The Government’s SEND Green 
Paper, Education White Paper and Social Care Review would all pose 
tough questions for the sector but presented opportunities for 
improvement in the system and for improved outcomes for children and 
young people. 
 
Members’ comments and questions: 

 Members warmly welcomed the work being carried out to improve 
children’s services and strongly endorsed the proposed 

 



 

 

 
 

 

programme for the coming year. 

 In response to a question about the sector coverage of the 
programme, RC confirmed that the LGA worked with a whole 
range of organisations involved in improving children’s lives, not 
just councils. 

 Further clarity was sought on the ‘leadership inexperience or 
instability’ category for initiating support in a council. RC confirmed 
that it could include political instability and the definition had been 
deliberately kept as broad as possible so as not to exclude any 
councils that could benefit from support. 

 Concern about the rising cost of SEND services to councils was 
expressed. 

 
Decision: 
Improvement & Innovation Board noted the update and endorsed the 
proposed new areas of support for 2022/23. 
 

7   Housing Advisers Programme update 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Tamsin Hewett (TH), policy adviser, to introduce the 
update. 
 
TH gave a brief overview of the Housing Advisers Programme (HAP) and 
highlighted the following points from her paper: 

 An evaluation survey of HAP indicated that key KPIs agreed with 
DLUHC had been exceeded for the 2021/22 cohort. Case studies 
also back up the positive impact of the programme. 

 Worked with LGA regional teams last year to try and identify why 
some areas weren’t applying for the programme, resulting in 
targeted support going to 4 areas. Targeting support represents a 
change of approach for HAP which has historically been council-
led. 

 DLUHC are increasingly keen that projects are funded which 
support direct delivery of new council housing and it is expected 
that this will be their main focus in 2022/23. This has not 
historically been the focus for HAP but officers were looking at how 
this can be incorporated into the programme, perhaps by bringing 
together groups of councils with similar needs around delivery. 
Officers are keen that pure housing output does not become the 
focus of the KPIs with DLUHC. 

 Officers meeting with DLUHC shortly to discuss the next funding 
round. 

 
Members’ comments and questions: 

 Members asked whether there would be any scope to fund a 
project exploring the issue of nutrient neutrality which was affecting 
a number of local authorities and preventing planning applications 
from proceeding. Dennis Skinner advised that the LGA’s Planning 
Advisory Service had recently received additional funding to do 
some work on this issue and he would feed members’ comments 
back to them. 

 
Decision: 
Improvement & Innovation Board noted the update and endorsed the 

 



 

 

 
 

 

broad approach to agreeing the programme with DLUHC in 2022/23. 
 

8   LGA Annual Conference and Innovation Zone update 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Henry Butt (HB), Improvement Strategy Adviser, to 
introduce the update. 
 
HB gave an overview of the current plans for the Innovation Zone (IZ) at 
the LGA Annual Conference and encouraged members to participate in 
and promote the programme: 

 In conjunction with the IZ Member Working Group, preparations 
were now nearly complete. It was proposed to have 3 stands with 
presentations taking place concurrently. 

 The programme will include over 30 sessions around the theme of 
Resilience and Renewal. A new feature this year will be 7 TEDx 
style ‘spotlight on’ sessions, challenging councils to think 
differently. 

 HB flagged up Annex B to the report which highlighted the wider 
conference sessions featuring improvement. 

 
Members’ comments and questions: 

 Members welcomed the proposed programme for the IZ and wider 
conference. 

 A request was made to try and encourage keynote speakers to 
visit the IZ to see how councils have been adapting to the various 
challenges they have faced. MS said that screens will be displayed 
in the main conference areas promoting the IZ and officers had 
been working hard to ensure that wider sector-led improvement 
featured heavily in the main conference. Keynote speakers so far 
confirmed included Michael Gove, Rishi Sunak, Lisa Nandy and Sir 
Ed Davey. 

 
Decision: 
Improvement & Innovation Board noted progress on developing the 
Innovation Zone programme and how Improvement will feature in this 
year’s LGA Annual Conference 2022 in Harrogate from 28-30 June 2022.  
 

 

9   Any other business 
  

 

 Cllr Nigel Ashton gave members an overview of the cyber security training 
course that he had recently completed, with distinction, on behalf of the 
LGA. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
Vice-Chair Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough 

Council 
Deputy-Chair Cllr Neil Prior Pembrokeshire County Council 

 
Members Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
 Cllr Philip Broadhead Bournemouth, Christchurch & Poole Council 
 Cllr Laura Miller Dorset Council 
 Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 
 Cllr Tim Roca Westminster City Council 
 Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
 Cllr Oliver Ryan Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Mason Ealing Council 
 Mayor Peter Taylor Watford Borough Council 
 Cllr Alex Coley Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 
 Cllr Alan Connett Teignbridge District Council 
 Cllr Mike Haines Teignbridge District Council 
 Mr Richard Priestman Independent Observer 
 Mr Philip Sellwood CBE Independent Observer 
Substitutes Cllr Derek Bastiman Scarborough Borough Council 
 Cllr Kam Kaur Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr Anthony McKeown High Peak Borough Council 
 Cllr Steve Norman Lichfield District Council 
 Cllr Jo Beavis Braintree District Council 
   

 
Apologies Cllr Carl Les North Yorkshire County Council 
 Cllr Phil North Test Valley Borough Council 
 Cllr Alan White Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Judi Billing MBE Hertfordshire County Council 
 Lord Gary Porter CBE South Holland District Council 

 


